

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of  
Sprint Communications Company L.P.  
(U-5112) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a  
Delaware Corporation, For Approval of  
Transfer of Control of Sprint  
Communications Company L.P. Pursuant  
to California Public Utilities Code Section  
854(a).

A.18-07-011

And Related Matter.

A.18-07-012

**REPLY COMMENTS OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE  
ON THE PROPOSED DECISION**

**MICHELLE SCHAEFER**

Attorney

Public Advocates Office  
California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Ave  
San Francisco, CA 94012  
Telephone: 415-703-2722  
Email: michelle.schaefer@cpuc.ca.gov

April 9, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**I. THE COMMISSION HAS JURISDICTION OVER WIRELESS TRANSACTIONS. 2**

**II. THE PD’S PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW WAS PROPER..... 4**

**III. THE PERFORMANCE BOND OR ESCROW ACCOUNT REQUIREMENT IS  
NECESSARY. .... 5**

**IV. IF APPROVED, AN ADDITIONAL CONDITION PROTECTING THE  
COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY MUST BE ORDERED. .... 5**

**V. THE JOINT APPLICANTS’ COMMENTS DENY THE COMMISSION  
AUTHORITY TO PROTECT PUBLIC SAFETY..... 6**

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 7**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases

<i>Northern California Power Agency v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 370, (1971) ( <i>NCPA</i> ) .....	4
---	---

#### CPUC Decisions

D.95-10-032.....	2
D.98-07-037.....	2
D.02-12-068.....	4
D.07-05-061.....	4

#### California Public Utilities Code

Section 332 (c)(3)(A).....	2, 3
Section 710 .....	3
Section 851-857.....	2
Section 852 .....	4
Section 854 .....	4, 5
Section 854(a).....	4, 5
Section 854(b).....	4
Section 854(c).....	4
